

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 25.04.2016
COURT NO.: 12
ITEM NO. : 03

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) 28005-28006 of 2015
(With prayer for interim-relief)

BAJAJ AUTO LTD. & ORS. ETC.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

MR. RAKESH KUMAR ETC.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.04.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"Permission to file transfer petition in T.P.
(Cr1.) D. 10810/2016 is granted.*

Issue notice.

*Let a copy of these petitions be served on Mr.
Abhay Kumar, learned counsel for the respondent(s) who
accepts notice in these petitions.*

*Mr. Abhay Kumar, learned counsel for the
respondent(s) wants 10 days time to file the counter
affidavit.*

List the matters on 25.04.2016."

It is submitted that Mr. Abhay Kumar, Advocate has on 06.04.2016 already filed counter-affidavit on behalf of sole common respondent in both the matters, copy of the same is included in the paper-books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of service of the petitions on Mr. Abhay Kumar, counsel for the respondent.

The matter is listed before Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 22th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate
Mr. Abhay Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR